income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

These interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 1 August 2019.

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in these consolidated interim financial
statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for
the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the changes stated in note 4.

These consolidated interim financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars (USD), which is the Group's
functional currency. All financial information presented in USD has been rounded to the nearest thousand,
except when otherwise indicated.

Interim Financial Statements of Icelandair Group hf. 30 June 2019 8 Amounts are in USD thousands

________________________________________________________________________________________

Notes, continued

4. Changes in accounting policies

a. Adoption of new and revised Standards

Amounts
without 2019

adoption of Adjustment 1.1.-30.6.
IFRS 16 IFRS 16 As reported

Operating income
491.838  0  491.838

47.950  3.633 )(   44.317
115.392  178 )(   115.214
655.180  3.811 )(   651.369

Operating expenses
247.030  0  247.030
274.234  22.937 )(   251.297
149.412  6.942 )(   142.470
670.676  29.879 )(   640.797

15.496 )(   26.068  10.572
68.816 )(   25.438 )(   94.254 )(

84.312 )(   630  83.682 )(
13.050 )(   5.226 )(   18.276 )(

7.015 )(   0  7.015 )(

104.377 )(   4.596 )(   108.973 )(
18.675  919  19.594
85.702 )(   3.677 )(   89.379 )(

Income tax ..... 
Loss for the period ..... 

With the application of IFRS 16, the nature of expenses related to operating leases will now change because
the Group will recognise a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.
Previously, the Group recognised operating lease expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.
As a result, the application of IFRS 16 led to a increase in loss of the period ended 30 June 2019 by USD 3.7